
1 
 

Public Service Board 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 
 
 

 27/01/2022 
 

 

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES   

 
To welcome attendees and receive any apologies. 
 
 
Apologies received from:   Carl Cooper (PAVO) 
 Assistant Chief Fire Officer Iwan Cray (Mid and  West 

Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
    Superintendent Steve Davies (Dyfed Powys Police) 
 
 

2.  PROCUREMENT: WHAT CAN WE DO TOGETHER (VINCENT 
HANLY)  

 

 
To receive a presentation from Vincent Hanly, Professional Lead: Procurement, 
Powys County Council. 
 
 

3.  WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT (EMMA PALMER; CATHERINE 
JAMES)  

 

 
To receive a brief verbal update on the status of the Well-being Assessment. 
 
To consider a draft timetable for developing and publishing an updated Well-being 
Plan. 
(Pages 5 - 6) 
 

Public Document Pack



4.  POVERTY ACTION PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE (CLLR 
ROSEMARIE HARRIS; EMMA PALMER)  

 

 
- Lead on a Promotional Campaign to share information about services and 

support that people can access – Powys County Council 
Update on Foodbank Fortnight 

 
- To lead on undertaking a Member Development Session – Citizens Advice 

Powys and DWP 
Scheduled for Friday 4th February 

 
 

5.  WELL-BEING STEPS - QUARTER 3 2021-22 HIGHLIGHT 
REPORTS  

 

 
To receive the Quarter 3 2021-22 highlight reports for each Well-being Step. 
 
Summary of RAG Status is outlined below: 
 

Step BRAG Officer 

1  Emma Palmer 

2 No report for Q3 

To consider the letter from 
Brecon Beacons National 

Park Authority 

Catherine Mealing-Jones 

3  Iwan Cray 

4 No report for Q3 Diane Reynolds 

5  Carl Cooper 

6  Caroline Turner 

7  Diane Reynolds 

8  Gavin Bown 

9 and 10  Nigel Brinn 

11 and 12  Carol Shillabeer 

 
 

5.1.  Step 1  

 (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

5.2.  Step 2  

 (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

5.3.  Step 3  

 (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

5.4.  Step 5  

 (Pages 13 - 14) 
 



5.5.  Step 6  

 (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

5.6.  Step 7  

 (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

5.7.  Step 8  

 (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

5.8.  Steps 9 & 10  

  
 

5.9.  Steps 11 & 12  

 (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

6.  PSB SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS   

 
To receive the Draft minutes of the PSB Scrutiny Meeting on 1st November 2021. 
(Pages 25 - 30) 
 

7.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held 3rd November 2021 and 
consider any matters arising. 
(Pages 31 - 34) 
 

8.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 
To consider any matters of urgency as agreed in advance with the Chair. 
 

 Supporting achieving official recognition of Mid and West Wales as a Living 
Wage region (correspondence received from Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Dyfed Powys) 

(Pages 35 - 36) 
 

9.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS   

 

 23rd June 2022 (14:00-16:00) 

 29th July 2022 (10:00-12:00) 

 4th November 2022 (10:00-12:00) 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



D R A F T
RPB Population 

Assessment

PSB Well-being
Plan

RPB Area
Plan

PS
B 

Vi
sio

n 
W

or
ks

ho
p 

to
 d

ef
in

e 
ar

ea
s/

st
ep

s (
TB

C)

Health and Care 
Strategy

PSB Well-being 
Assessment

FG Commissioner Advice

Draft Well-being 
Objectives

EC
O

N
O

M
Y

SO
CI

AL
EN

VI
RO

N
M

EN
T

CU
LT

U
RE

Date TBC 
(Possibly 
April?)

31st Mar

Draft Area Plan 
Objectives

Agree Outline 
Programme Briefs 
and Governance 
Arrangements

Agree Outline 
Programme Briefs 
and Governance 
Arrangements

Consultation and Engagement on PSB Vision and Well
-being / Area Plan Objectives

Po
w

ys
 P

SB
 / 

Po
w

ys
 R

PB
 a

nd
 P

ar
tn

er
 

Go
ve

rn
an

ce
 S

ig
n-

O
ff

Response Analysis to Inform Plan Development
(What works / What Doesn’t)

Drafting and Editing of
Well-being 
[...]
th 

effective review of quarterly 

performance reports and to 

ensure any recommendations 

are fed back in timely way to 

the Public Service Board for 

consideration.  

GREEN N/A N/A N/A N/A

AMBER

Support the PSB Scrutiny function to 

ensure engagement from key 

stakeholders.

Details Actions/Status Risks and Controls

Development and publication of PSB 

Annual Report 2021, in line with 

statutroy legislation deadlines.

Develop Communications and 

Engagement Plan

Development and implementation of 

a Public Engagement Platform.

Develop Engagement Project (and 

associated communication) to 

inform the wellbeing asssessment 

and plan

P
age 7

5.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date: 20.01.22 

Our reference: PA2022 – 01 

Cllr Rosemarie Harris  

By email to cllr.rosemarie.harris@powys.gov.uk  

 

Dear Rosemarie 

 

I am writing to you in relation to the Powys Public Service Board and Brecon Beacons National 

Park Authority’s responsibility for leading on Step 2 (Establish a simple and effective performance 

management framework to monitor progress in delivering the well-being steps and achieving the 

vision). 

 

Unfortunately, we are still not in a position to be able to lead on this Step due to lack of capacity 

within the Authority. This is unsatisfactory and not where we want to be in our engagement with 

partners, but I am afraid that at the moment we do not have any other option but to ask that 

another partner takes on responsibility for this Step until we are in a position to do so.  

 

We are working to address capacity issues within the Authority, new Directors were appointed 

before Christmas as was a new programme and portfolio lead who will take up the task of 

reporting in BBNPA and look to create a reporting framework for other purposes too; all of these 

colleagues will be starting in April. Once the new management team has settled in, we will again 

look to ful
[...]
veloped and initial engagement with service providers in 
Newtown planned. 

2. Detailed Service Specifications  
3. Continuous engagement, collaboration with partners and 

sharing of good practice 
4. Continued delivery of accelerated projects delivering in areas 

of deprivation. 
Quarter 4 Planned: 
5. Community Development officer workplan in place, milestones 

and indicators developed to evidence impact. 
6. Continuous engagement, collaboration with partners and 

sharing of good practice, additional meetings planned with 
Wellbeing group. 

7. Continued delivery of accelerated projects delivering in areas 
of deprivation, further meetings planned for future funding. 

Current position against Q3 activity: 

1. Community Development Officer, workplan shared and 
engagement with some providers carried out. 

2. Service specifications in place. 
3. Examples of good practice shared with WG, partners and on 

social media for example Powys Together, Digital Facilitators. 
4. Requests to share accelerated projects Wales wide received 

– plans shared. 
 

1. Case studies of good practice, embedded in 
communities. 

2. Community support delivered by community 
through a joining of services and activities. 

3. Outline service plan for Community 
Wellbeing Hub. 

4. Report outlining synergies and integrated 
working opportunities to inform benefits 
realisation framework.  

5. Delivery of Acceleration for Change 
initiatives – Further roll out of Bach a Iach 
and Powys Together to embed physical and 
emotional literacy and support communities 
in becoming self-sustaining. 

6. Agreement of joint commissioning model. 
7. Plans in place (yearly) of activities and 

projects being delivered in a collaborative 
way. 
 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON MONDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
 

1.  ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES  

 
Present: 
Trish Buchan (Powys Teaching Health Board) (Chair) 
Councillor Steve Evans (Brecon Beacons National Park Authority) 
Councillor David Jones (Powys County Council) 
Liz Davis (Brecon Beacons National Park Authority) 
Peter Swanson (Powys Association of Voluntary Organisations) 
Ian Phillips (Powys Teaching Health Board) 
 
Officer in Attendance: 
Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services – Powys 
County Council) 
Rhian Jones (Strategic Planning, Policy and Performance Manager - Powys 
County Council) 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Neil Evans (Chair) (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Councillor Jonathan Wilkinson (Powys County Council) 
Councillor Liz Rjinenberg (Powys County Council) 

 
 

2.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 07-07-2021 
as a correct record. 
 
The Chair commented that a new population needs assessment was to be 
undertaken which was likely to mean a revision of the Public Service Board Well-
Being Plan – Towards 2040. 

 
 

3.  SCRUTINY OF WELL-BEING STEPS  

 
 
 

3.1. Scrutiny of Step 3 - Transport Infrastructure  
 

 
Documents Considered: 

 Step 3 – Transport Infrastructure – Quarter 1 and 2 Update Reports 
together with the revised Step 3 delivery plan. 

 
Issues Discussed: 

 Transport links – some transport routes being phased out in rural villages. 
This needs to be considered as part of the infrastructure as not everyone 
drives. 

Page 25

6



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 

 This is difficult to scrutinise until the steps behind this are known in 
respect of what is to be delivered. There is a need to understand the 
outcomes and measures and what joins these together. 

 A Member commented that there were two schools in his ward with no-
one claiming Free School Meals which might suggest that the ward was 
wealthy. However the ward is classed as one of the worst wards in Wales 
in respect of transport deprivation. 

 The Committee questioned whether th
[...]
ard by the Mid Wales Growth Deal 
(MWGD). 

 There is insufficient  information at present as to what is happening.  

 A big collaboration such as the MWGD will mean realigning the 
work of the PSB. The Committee needs and understanding of how 
all these projects interlink and how this links to the Well-Being 
Steps. 

 The Committee questioned whether these steps be now taken out 
of the Well-Being steps as they are being dealt with by the MWGD. 

 There is an interdependency between the steps but there is lack of 
information and a performance framework to assist the committee 
scrutinise this information properly. 

 What is the evidence about regeneration in a rural area. 

 Concern about those who have not submitted information on the steps. 
Difficult for the Committee to scrutinise if no information is provided. 
However the Committee does understand the circumstances that people 
are working within and expressed its gratitude to those that have 
submitted reports. 
 

The Scrutiny Committee made the following observations to the Public 
Service Board: 
 

 The Committee acknowledged: 

 that the current review of the Highlight report would be limited as a new 
Well-Being Assessment had been completed and would be subject to 
consultation imminently. This was likely to change the aims of Vision 2040 
and the Steps and outcomes to deliver that vision. 

 that the pandemic had, and was continuing to have, a significant impact 
on organisations and that resources available to deliver the Well-Being 
Steps were stretched. The Committee questioned whether the PSB 
should focus on a reduced number of steps, rather than a too wide 
ranging number of steps in future. This was highlighted by some of the 
step leads not having reported progress in Quarter 2. 

 The Committee expressed concern at the lack of development of a consistent 
performance reporting framework for the Well-Being Steps, which made the 
review of the steps by scrutiny more difficult.  

Page 28



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 

 The step reports often capture information relating to a particular organisation 
only, for example Step 6, which gave a good overview of what was happening 
in the Council but did not capture details of what was happening in 
collaboration with others or in other partnerships. 

 The Committee felt that the highlight report lacked sufficient information about 
the objectives contributing to the overall step as well as detail of what had 
been achieved to date to be able to undertake an overall assessment of the 
step's progress. 

 In relation to steps which were now being dealt with elsewhere such as under 
the banner of the Mid Wales Growth Deal, the Committee questioned why it 
should be continuing to look at these in future particularly as there was a 
separate scrutiny committee for the Growth Deal. 

 The Committee suggested that there needs to be a realignment of the 
projects to ensure that how the steps interlink as well as how they interlink 
with projects such as the Mid Wales Growth Deal to assist the scrutiny 
assessment of how the overall project is drawn together and being delivered. 

 
Scrutiny Recommendations to the Public Service Board: 
1 That the development of a consistent performance framework be 

progressed as a matter of urgency 
 

4.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted that future meetings were scheduled as follows: 
 

26-01-22 14.00 – 16.00 

09-03-22 14.00 – 16.00 

27-10-22 10.00 – 12.00 

 
 
 

County Councillor   

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Service Board Wednesday, 3 November 2021 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD HELD  BY TEAMS 
ON WEDNESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
 

1.  ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES  

 
In Attendance: 
County Councillor Rosemarie Harris (PCC) (In the Chair) 
Yasmin Bell (Citizens Advice Powys) 
Stuart Bourne (Director of Public Health PTHB) 
Jamie Burt (PAVO) 
Gavin Bown (NRW) 
Carl Cooper (Chief Executive PAVO) 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer Iwan Cray (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue 
Service) 
Councillor Kelvyn Curry (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority) 
Councillor Alison Davies (Welshpool Town Council) 
Melanie Davies (PTHB) 
Duncan Hamer (Welsh  Government) 
Christine Harley (HM Prisons and Probation Service) 
Helen Lucocq (Brecon Beacons National Park Authority) 
Hugh Pattrick (One Voice Wales) 
Alison Perry (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner) 
Chief Inspector Andrew Pitt (Dyfed Powys Police) 
Derrick Pugh (One Voice Wales) 
Diane Reynolds (PCC) 
Amy Richmond-Jones (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Helen Roderick (Brecon Beacons National Park Authority) 
Claire Rumsby (Department of Work and Pensions) 
Caroline Turner (Chief Executive PCC) 
Anne Wilson (Welshpool Town Council) 
 
Supporting: 
Steve Boyd (PCC) 
Catherine James (PCC) 
Rhian Jones (PCC) 
Emma Palmer (PCC) 
 
Apologies  
 
Nigel Brinn (Executive Director Economy and Environment PCC) 
Superintendent Steve Davies (Dyfed Powys Police) 
Vivienne Harpwood (PTHB) 
Chief Inspector Jacqui Lovatt (Dyfed Powys Police) 
Catherine Mealing-Jones (Brecon Beacons National Park Authority) 
Carol Shillabeer (Chief Executive PTHB) 
 

 

2.  NATIONAL PARK MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 
Helen Lucocq presented the Brecon Beacons National Park Authority 
Management Plan called Future Beacons. The Authority would be consulting on 

Page 31

7



Public Service Board Wednesday, 3 November 2021 
 

 

the Plan from 4 November 2021 to 4 March 2022 and hoped to adopt it by the 
end of April 2022. She asked partners to review the document and get in touch 
with any comments. She advised that she had been working with the Well Being 
Commissioner’s Office to ensure that the plan met the Authority’s obligations 
under the Well Being of Future Generations Act. She confirmed that the plan 
reflected the importance of having a viable local economy. This was the most 
important issue for people responding to the Citizens’ Assembly organised by the 
National Park Authority.  
 

 

3.  WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT  

 
The Council was taking the lead on preparations to go out to a six week 
consultation on the PSB’s Well-being Assessment and would be asking the 
public for their top priorities. Partners were asked to help promote the 
consultation. The Council had found that response rates had improved during the 
pandemic. 

 
 

4.  POVERTY ACTION PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE  

4.1. Lead on a Promotional Campaign to share information about services and 
support that people can access – Powys County Council  

 
The PSB was advised that the Council’s money advice team had additional 
capacity and would be actively promoting its services. In 2020/21 the team had 
dealt with 529 referrals resulting in benefits gains of over £2 million. The team 
had been set a target to deal with an additional 200 referrals and gain an 
additional £500,000 in 2021/22. 

4.2. To take a recommendation to the One Voice Wales Board to see if Town 
and Community Councils could coordinate a scheme for residents to 
donate excess veg that they grow locally - One Voice Wales.  

 
Councillor Alison Davies, the Mayor of Welshpool Town Council, spoke to the 
PSB about the scheme in Welshpool to distribute surplus fruit and vegetables. 
The scheme had been a great success and it was hoped to repeat it next year.  
 
Carl Cooper advised that PAVO had a project with a dedicated officer to help  
develop transactional schemes and he offered to work with organisations to help 
with these kind of initiatives.  

4.3. To lead on undertaking a member development session – Citizens Advice 
Powys and DWP.  

 
Yasmin Bell of Powys Citizens Advice and Claire Rumsby of the Department of 
Work and Pensions advised that they would be providing an online briefing for 
Powys county councillors on some of the lesser known aspects of the services 
they offered. There was a focus on upskilling people and training, for example, 
there were 30 placements for fork-lift training in north Powys.  

 

5.  WELL-BEING STEPS - QUARTER 2 2021-2022 HIGHLIGHT REPORTS  

 
Step 3 – Improvements in the Transport Infrastructure  

Page 32



Public Service Board Wednesday, 3 November 2021 
 

 

Iwan Cray advised that there had been some good progress. The delivery plan 
had been rationalised and now focused on three main points: 

 work with and influence others to improve our transport infrastructure  

 work with and influence others to improve our existing transport links  

 work with and influence others to develop a sustainable and 
integrated approach for planning and delivery. 

 
Step 4 – Improved Digital Infrastructure for Powys  
Diane Reynolds advised that a workshop had been held in September to look at 
opportunities for shared data. Partners had been tasked with looking for 
opportunities within their organisations. 
 
Step 5 – Develop a Joint Approach to Community Resilience  
Carl Cooper reported that the work of the Community Sector Response Group 
continued apace, assisting in the provision of hot meals and transport. Since the 
end of furlough and the easing of covid restrictions, the number of volunteers had 
reduced so they were looking to recruit, particularly on the vaccination 
programme and he asked for partners’ support. 
 
Step 6 – Develop a holistic approach to skills and lifelong learning 
Caroline Turner noted that this enabled many elements such as the Regional 
Skills Partnership and Adult Community Learning together.  
 
Step 7 – Develop a Carbon Positive Strategy  
There had been little progress over the past quarter with officers managing 
multiple priorities. A green energy strategy had been produced setting out the 
ambition for energy going forward. 
 
Step 9 – Undertake market research and establish an effective 
infrastructure to support active enjoyment of the environment and 
adventure tourism 
Step 10 – Develop a strong brand to promote and attract investment into 
Powys  
Both steps were being taken forward the Mid Wales Growth Deal. The business 
case for the Growth Deal had been submitted to both governments and it was 
hoped that a response would be received before Christmas. 
 
Steps 11 & 12 North Powys Wellbeing Programme 
Stuart Bourne advised that a community development officer had been appointed 
for the North Powys Project. 
  
 

 

6.  PSB SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The minutes of the PSB Scrutiny Committee held on 7 July and the 
recommendations of the meeting held on 3 November were received. The PSB 
Scrutiny Committee had recommended that the development of a consistent 
performance framework be progressed as a matter of urgency.  
 
Iwan Cray asked that officers required to attend were given more notice. 

 

Page 33



Public Service Board Wednesday, 3 November 2021 
 

 

 

7.  FREELANCER AND PUBLIC SECTOR PLEDGE  

 
The PSB noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport on Welsh 
Government support for the freelance community in Wales.  

 
 

8.  REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  

 
The PSB noted with concern the rising number of attacks on the emergency 
services. Chief Inspector Andrew Pitt advised that the percentage of attacks in 
Powys was relatively high for a rural area.  

 
 

9.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 30th July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record.  

 
 

10.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Chief Inspector Andrew Pitt provided an update on changes to the Dyfed Powys 
Police Response Model which were coming into effect on 7th November. The 
changes would ensure that response officers were not tied up with paperwork 
which would be dealt with by a specialist team in the background. There would 
be no changes to neighbourhood policing teams. There would be an increase in 
the number of Police Community Support Officers and by Easter 2022 in the 
number of Police Officers. 
 
Rhian Jones who was attending her final meeting before taking up a post with 
National Resources Wales was thanked for her work for the PSB. 
 
The Leader was invited to the next One Voice Wales meeting in Builth Wells later 
in November.  

 
 

11.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS  

 
3rd February 2022 (10 am -12 pm)  
23rd June 2022 (2 – 4 pm)  
29th July 2022 (10 am -12 pm) 
4th November 2022 (10 am -12 pm) 

 
 
 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 

Page 34



 
 
 
 
 
 

Cynnal Cymru – Sustain Wales, 107 Cowbridge Road East, Cardiff CF11 9AG 
02922 940810 

 

 
 

 
 

10 January 2022 

Living Wage Region – Mid & West Wales 

 

Dear PSB Chair, 

I am writing to you as the Chair of the newly established Living Wage Steering 
Group for Mid & West Wales to ask for your support in achieving official recognition 
of Mid & West Wales as a Living Wage region.  

In November 2021, the real Living Wage in Wales increased to £9.90. On 23 
November 2021, the First Minister and Deputy Minister for Social Partnerships wrote 
to all Welsh Public Bodies emphasising the importance of the real Living Wage to 
ensuring Fair Work, and the ambition that public bodies take a leadership role in 
having a plan in place to accredit as Living Wage employers. 

To date, the number of real Living Wage accreditations in Wales has resulted in 
approximately 13,000 workers being uplifted to a wage which allows them to meet 
their everyday needs. However, there are still 1 in 5 workers in Wales who are not 
earning a real Living Wage. Across Swansea, Neath Port Talbot, Carmarthen, 
Ceredigion, Powys and Pembrokeshire there are currently 71 accredited Living 
Wage employers, approximately 20 percent of the Welsh total.  

Our ambition is to bring together public, private and third sector stakeholders to 
develop a three year plan for increasing the number of real Living Wage employers 
in these areas bringing economic benefits, as well as benefitting employers and our 
workers.   

I recognise that not all PSB members will be ready for accreditation, however, I 
would be grateful if this could be discussed in correspondence at the next PSB 
meeting with a view to gathering input from PSB members at the following meeting.  

In the meantime, if you would like to know more about Living Wage accreditation and 
the Living Wage Places initiative please contact Sarah Hopkins, Director of Cynnal 
Cymru (sarah@cynnalcymru.com).   

Page 35

8

https://www.smith-institute.org.uk/book/the-living-wage-dividend-maximising-the-local-economic-benefits-of-paying-a-living-wage/
mailto:sarah@cynnalcymru.com


 
 
 
 
 
 

Cynnal Cymru – Sustain Wales, 107 Cowbridge Road East, Cardiff CF11 9AG 
02922 940810 

The Living Wage for Wales website has more information about the real Living Wage 
in Wales and general information about the process of accreditation and 
creating Living Wage places.   

  

Many thanks for your support, 

 

 

Dafydd Llywelyn  

Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys 

Page 36

https://livingwage.wales/
https://livingwage.wales/how-to-join/
https://livingwage.wales/living-wage-places/

	Agenda
	3 Well-being Assessment (Emma Palmer; Catherine James)
	5.1 Step 1
	5.2 Step 2
	5.3 Step 3
	5.4 Step 5
	5.5 Step 6
	5.6 Step 7
	5.7 Step 8
	5.9 Steps 11 & 12
	6 PSB Scrutiny Recommendations
	7 Minutes and Matters Arising
	8 Any Other Business



Minutes of the meeting


Public Service Board Thursday, 3 February 2022 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD HELD AT BY TEAMS 
ON THURSDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

1.  ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES  

 
In Attendance: 
County Councillor Rosemarie Harris (PCC) (In the Chair) 
Yasmin Bell (Citizens Advice Powys) 
Stuart Bourne (Director of Public Health PTHB) 
Gavin Bown (NRW) 
Nigel Brinn (Executive Director Economy and Environment PCC) 
Councillor Kelvyn Curry (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority) 
Vince Hanly (PCC) 
Vivienne Harpwood (PTHB) 
Chief Inspector Jacqui Lovatt (Dyfed Powys Police) 
Hugh Pattrick (One Voice Wales) 
Amy Richmond-Jones (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Craig Thomas (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Caroline Turner (Chief Executive PCC) 
Ann Watkin (Welsh Government) 
  
 
Supporting: 
Steve Boyd (PCC) 
Catherine James (PCC) 
James Langridge-Thomas (PCC) 
Emma Palmer (PCC) 
 
Apologies  
Carl Cooper (Chief Executive PAVO) 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer Iwan Cray (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue 
Service) 
Superintendent Steve Davies (Dyfed Powys Police) 
Duncan Hamer (Welsh  Government) 
Catherine Mealing-Jones (Brecon Beacons National Park Authority) 
Derrick Pugh (One Voice Wales) 
Carol Shillabeer (Chief Executive PTHB) 
 

 

2.  PROCUREMENT: WHAT CAN WE DO TOGETHER (VINCENT HANLY)  

 
Vince Hanly the Professional Lead – Commercial Services for Powys County 
Council gave a presentation on opportunities for collaboration and joint 
procurement amongst public sector partners.  
 
There was support for this approach, particularly for the savings which could 
accrue from public bodies sharing sites and buildings. 
 
The Board supported the establishment of a Procurement Sub-Forum made up 
of key partners across participating organisations with support from agencies 
reporting to the PSB. Vince Hanly would set up the initial meeting. 

 



Public Service Board Thursday, 3 February 2022 
 

 

3.  WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT (EMMA PALMER; CATHERINE JAMES)  

 
The Board received an update on the Well-being Assessment. The PSB Scrutiny 
Committee would consider it on 9th March and the PSB would be asked to 
approve it at a meeting on 17th March. The Assessment would be signed off by 
the PCC Cabinet and by full Council and it was suggested that it would be good 
practice for each of the partners on the PSB to seek similar approval. A 
workshop would be organised later in the year to consider the assessment and to 
assess the priorities identified. Three main priorities were emerging and it whilst 
it would be for the Board to determine, there was support for the number of 
priorities to be reduced from 12 to 3.  
 
It was confirmed that the process to approve the Population Assessment was 
following a similar timeline, although that would be approved by the Regional 
Partnership Board. 

 
 

4.  POVERTY ACTION PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE (CLLR ROSEMARIE 
HARRIS; EMMA PALMER)  

 
The Leader reported that PCC staff had raised almost £1,100 in the Foodbank 
Fortnight appeal. The money had been distributed to foodbanks in the county. 
 
The Leader reminded colleagues about the Working Together to Build Stronger 
Communities briefing by the DWP and Powys Citizens Advice arranged for 
members on 4th February to which members of the PSB were also invited.  

 

5.  WELL-BEING STEPS - QUARTER 3 2021-22 HIGHLIGHT REPORTS  

 
The Board received updates for the Well-being steps. The Brecon Beacons 
National Park Authority had given notice that they were not in a position to make 
progress on Step 2, the performance framework. The Board discussed how this 
could be progressed and agreed that the steps needed to be reset to make the 
workload more manageable. This would be discussed at the workshop to be 
arranged to consider the Well-being Assessment. 

 
 

6.  PSB SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Board received the minutes of the PSB Scrutiny Committee held on 1st 
November 2021. The Scrutiny Committee had made a recommendation that the 
development of a consistent performance framework should be progressed as a 
matter of urgency. Emma Palmer would respond to the Scrutiny Committee 
explaining that the Board had decided to look again at the Steps. 
 
In response to comments made by the Scrutiny Committee that Step 6 was 
largely focussed on County Council activities, further references on work with 
partners had been added. 

 

7.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  

 



Public Service Board Thursday, 3 February 2022 
 

 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 3rd November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

8.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The Board received the letter from the Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed 
Powys asking for support in achieving official recognition of Mid and West Wales 
as a Living Wage region. 
 
There was support in principle but also recognition that each body would be 
bound by national pay scales and structures. The County Council was looking at 
the implications of signing up to it and it was suggested that each partner should 
do the same. 
 
Gavin Bown advised that Natural Resources Wales would be launching a 
national conversation on nature and development later in the month. It was 
agreed to add this to the agenda for the meeting on 17 March. 
 
The Leader noted that this would be the last meeting of the PSB that Stuart 
Bourne, the Director of Public Health at Powys Teaching Health Board would be 
attending before he left for another post. She thanked him for his contribution to 
the PSB and for all his work.  

 
 

9.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS  

 
The dates of the meetings for the rest of the year were noted. 

 
 
 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 


